502769484 04/16/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2816079

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	АТА			
		Name	Execution Date	
HILLARY D. WHITE			04/15/2014	
ROBERT J. GYURIK			04/15/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:		OUNTAIN PHARMA, INC.		
Street Address:	21 EAST	90TH STREET		
Internal Address:	APT. 8A			
City:	NEW YOF	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YOF	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10128			
Property Type		Number		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1		Number		
		· · · · · · ·		
Application Number:	12	949644		
Application Number:	12	949644		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D		949644		
		949644		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:)ATA (21		ıccessful, it will be sent via	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone:	0 ATA (21 <i>e sent to th</i> 21:	2)202-6302 De e-mail address first; if that is unsu 2-407-4000	ıccessful, it will be sent via	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email:	0ATA (21 <i>e sent to th</i> 21: NY	2-407-4000 PATENT@LOEB.COM	iccessful, it will be sent via	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	0ATA (21 <i>e sent to th</i> 21 21 NY LO	2)202-6302 De e-mail address first; if that is unsu 2-407-4000 YPATENT@LOEB.COM DEB & LOEB LLP	uccessful, it will be sent via	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	0ATA (21 <i>e sent to th</i> 21: 21: NY LO 34:	12)202-6302 Se e-mail address first; if that is unsu 2-407-4000 (PATENT@LOEB.COM DEB & LOEB LLP 5 PARK AVE.	uccessful, it will be sent via	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	0ATA (21 <i>e sent to th</i> 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21	2)202-6302 De e-mail address first; if that is unsu 2-407-4000 YPATENT@LOEB.COM DEB & LOEB LLP	iccessful, it will be sent via	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (21 <i>e sent to th</i> 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21	12)202-6302 De e-mail address first; if that is unsu 2-407-4000 YPATENT@LOEB.COM DEB & LOEB LLP 5 PARK AVE. TH FLOOR	uccessful, it will be sent via	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (21 <i>e sent to th</i> 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21	12)202-6302 De e-mail address first; if that is unsu 2-407-4000 (PATENT@LOEB.COM DEB & LOEB LLP 5 PARK AVE. TH FLOOR EW YORK, NEW YORK 10154	Iccessful, it will be sent via	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (21 <i>e sent to th</i> 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21	2)202-6302 2-407-4000 2-407-4000 2PATENT@LOEB.COM DEB & LOEB LLP 5 PARK AVE. TH FLOOR EW YORK, NEW YORK 10154 212251-30008	Iccessful, it will be sent via	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	DATA (21 <i>e sent to th</i> 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21	2-407-4000 PATENT@LOEB.COM DEB & LOEB LLP 5 PARK AVE. TH FLOOR EW YORK, NEW YORK 10154 212251-30008 EVELYN M. KWON	Iccessful, it will be sent via	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	0ATA (21 <i>e sent to th</i> 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21	12)202-6302 DE e-mail address first; if that is unsu 2-407-4000 (PATENT@LOEB.COM DEB & LOEB LLP 5 PARK AVE. TH FLOOR EW YORK, NEW YORK 10154 212251-30008 EVELYN M. KWON /EVELYN M. KWON/	Iccessful, it will be sent via	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA (21 e sent to th 21: 21: 21: 21: 21: 21: 21: 21: 21: 21:	12)202-6302 De e-mail address first; if that is unsu 2-407-4000 2PATENT@LOEB.COM DEB & LOEB LLP 5 PARK AVE. TH FLOOR EW YORK, NEW YORK 10154 212251-30008 EVELYN M. KWON /EVELYN M. KWON/ 04/16/2014	Iccessful, it will be sent via	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	DATA (21 e sent to th 21: 21: 21: 21: 21: 21: 21: 21: 21: 21:	12)202-6302 De e-mail address first; if that is unsu 2-407-4000 (PATENT@LOEB.COM DEB & LOEB LLP 5 PARK AVE. TH FLOOR EW YORK, NEW YORK 10154 212251-30008 EVELYN M. KWON /EVELYN M. KWON/ 04/16/2014 bignment_WMP#page1.tif	Iccessful, it will be sent via	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=212251-30008_H	DATA (21 e sent to th 21: NY LC 34: 18 NE JMBER: JMBER:	12)202-6302 be e-mail address first; if that is unsu 2-407-4000 (PATENT@LOEB.COM DEB & LOEB LLP 5 PARK AVE. TH FLOOR EW YORK, NEW YORK 10154 212251-30008 EVELYN M. KWON /EVELYN M. KWON/ 04/16/2014 bignment_WMP#page1.tif bignment_WMP#page2.tif	Iccessful, it will be sent via	

Assignment For Patent Application

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor ("ASSIGNOR") is an original inventor of the subject matter described in the below-identified application ("INVENTION") entitled:

METHODS FOR THE TREATMENT OF FIBROMYALGIA AND CHRONIC FATIGUE SYNDROME

for which a non-provisional patent application was filed on <u>November 18, 2010</u>, under Serial No. <u>12/949,644</u>.

WHEREAS, <u>White Mountain Pharma, Inc.</u>, a <u>Delaware</u> corporation, with a principal place of business at <u>21 East 90th Street</u>, Apt. 8A, New York, New York, U.S.A. 10128 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the INVENTION and any United States or foreign patent rights to be filed or obtained for that INVENTION.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, ASSIGNOR sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in, to, and under the INVENTION, and any patent applications filed for the INVENTION in the United States, whether provisional, non-provisional, or any other type (collectively referred to as "APPLICATIONS"), and all Letters Patents of the United States to be obtained for the INVENTION based on any of the APPLICATIONS or any non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR also assigns all of their rights, title and interest in, to, and under the INVENTION and related intellectual property rights in all foreign countries, including all patent applications which may evolve from the INVENTION and those rights and all issued patents, certificates or other similar rights obtained for the INVENTION and those rights, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

ASSIGNOR covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon ASSIGNOR'S request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the APPLICATIONS, the INVENTION and any such related Letters Patent as may be (or later become) known and

1

Serial No. 12/949,644

accessible to ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any Patent Office proceeding or litigation related to the INVENTION and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for obtain, maintain and enforce the APPLICATIONS, the INVENTION and the Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Assignment.

Legal Name of Inventor	Hillary D. White
Inventor's Signature	Hillam D. White No 4.15.14
Legal Name of Inventor	Robert Gyurik
Inventor's Signature	Date:

Assignment For Patent Application

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor ("ASSIGNOR") is an original inventor of the subject matter described in the below-identified application ("INVENTION") entitled:

METHODS FOR THE TREATMENT OF FIBROMYALGIA AND CHRONIC FATIGUE SYNDROME

for which a non-provisional patent application was filed on <u>November 18, 2010</u>, under Serial No. <u>12/949,644</u>.

WHEREAS, <u>White Mountain Pharma, Inc.</u>, a <u>Delaware</u> corporation, with a principal place of business at <u>21 East 90th Street, Apt. 8A</u>, <u>New York, New York, U.S.A.</u> 10128 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the INVENTION and any United States or foreign patent rights to be filed or obtained for that INVENTION.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, ASSIGNOR sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in, to, and under the INVENTION, and any patent applications filed for the INVENTION in the United States, whether provisional, non-provisional, or any other type (collectively referred to as "APPLICATIONS"), and all Letters Patents of the United States to be obtained for the INVENTION based on any of the APPLICATIONS or any non-provisional, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR also assigns all of their rights, title and interest in, to, and under the INVENTION and related intellectual property rights in all foreign countries, including all patent applications which may evolve from the INVENTION and those rights and all issued patents, certificates or other similar rights obtained for the INVENTION and those rights, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

ASSIGNOR covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon ASSIGNOR'S request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the APPLICATIONS, the INVENTION and any such related Letters Patent as may be (or later become) known and

Serial No. <u>12/949,644</u>

accessible to ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any Patent Office proceeding or litigation related to the INVENTION and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for obtain, maintain and enforce the APPLICATIONS, the INVENTION and the Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Assignment.

Legal Name of Inventor	Hillary D. White				
Inventor's Signature		Date:			
Legal Name of Inventor	Robert Gyurik				
Inventor's Signature	Rebert D. Traint	Date: 15 April 2014			

NY1269737.1 212251-30008

- 2 -

RECORDED: 04/16/2014

PATENT REEL: 032683 FRAME: 0488